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March 1, 2007
Leslie Atkinson

Interim HR Director

Clatsop County

800 Exchange, #310
Astoria, Oregon 97013

Dear Ms. Atkinson:

This is in response to your request for a staff opinion on January 23, 2007 regarding conflicts of interest that may arise for a county employee whose duties require interaction with representatives with business and non-profit organizations on matters related to county programs.
OREGON GOVERNMENT STANDARDS AND PRACTICES COMMISSION STAFF OPINION NO. 07S-003
STATED FACTS:  A county government has a fisheries program manager.  The manager oversees the county’s effort to protect and sustain the renewable resource represented by a variety of fish species in county waterways.  The county commissioners’ goal is to keep and enhance sport and commercial fishing opportunities in the county.

The fisheries program manager is required to interact with a wide range of businesses and organizations to exchange information, share technology and coordinate the county’s practices with public and private entities that engage in practices outside county government that could impact the county’s fisheries program.
There are occasions when the county’s program manager might exchange information with a non-profit organization with objectives or programs that compliment the goals of the county’s program.  In exchanging information, the county program manager might also become a resource for the non-profit organization.  The program manager may prepare correspondence on behalf of the non-profit by using the county computer and on county time.
There might be other occasions when the program manger could work with a business that plans to establish a facility with the potential of impacting sustainability of the county’s fishery.  The manager may consult on how to mitigate potential harm to the fishery.  Consultation could include planning and strategy on how to present the business proposal to the county’s Board of Commissioners.  There may be occasions where the program manager may be called upon to make presentations to various groups and those presentations may include advocacy for a position or proposal that has not been embraced by the Board of Commissioners.
QUESTION:  Would the county’s fisheries program manager violate Government Standards and Practices law by using county time and resources to assist a non-profit organization?

ANSWER:  ORS 244.040(1)(a) prohibits public officials from using or attempting to use their official positions to obtain financial gain or to avoid a financial detriment, the opportunity for which would not be available but for public officials holding their official positions or offices.  This prohibited use of office includes attempts to obtain a financial benefit for a public official’s relative, or for any business with which the public official or a relative of the public official is associated.

The stated facts do not indicate that the fisheries program manager receives compensation from the non-profit for any county time or resources used to assist the non-profit organization.  If the program manger is not realizing any personal financial benefit, it does not appear that a violation of ORS 244.040(1)(a) would occur.  The propriety of the practice would have to be determined by the county’s own policies.
The stated facts do not indicate this to be the case, but if the program manager assisted the non-profit to create an opportunity for accepting a paid position with the non-profit a violation of ORS 244.040(1)(a) may occur.  This would be true whether the program manager took a paid position and left county employment or remained a county employee and worked for the non-profit on personal time.
QUESTION:  Would the fisheries program manager violate Government Standards and Practices law by advising private businesses on how to prepare proposals for development that are to be presented to the County Board of Commissioners?
ANSWER:  The stated facts do not present circumstances that indicate the program manager would realize any personal financial benefit by assisting private businesses.  The program manager’s use of time and resources is governed by county policy and without realizing any personal financial benefit, apart from official salary, Government Standards and Practices would not appear to apply.

If the program manager were to receive compensation from the private businesses for the consulting work on county or private time, the opportunity may be one that would not be available but for the manager’s public position.  This would constitute a violation of Government Standards and Practices law.
QUESTION:  Would the fisheries program manager violate Government Standards and Practices law by making public presentations which contain positions or proposals not accepted by the County Board of Commissioners?
ANSWER:  This practice is not addressed by Government Standards and Practices law.  The provisions in ORS Chapter 244 that address the use of an official position or require disclosure of the nature of conflicts of interest require the element of personal financial gain.  The stated facts do not indicate there is an element of personal financial gain in the program manager’s making public presentations.
RELEVANT STATUTES:  The following Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) are applicable to the issues that are addressed in this opinion:

244.020(1) " ‘Actual conflict of interest’ means any action or any decision or recommendation by a person acting in a capacity as a public official, the effect of which would be to the private pecuniary benefit or detriment of the person or the person's relative or any business with which the person or a relative of the person is associated unless the pecuniary benefit or detriment arises out of circumstances described in subsection (14) of this section.”

244.020(2) " ‘Business’ means any corporation, partnership, proprietorship, firm, enterprise, franchise, association, organization, self-employed individual and any other legal entity operated for economic gain but excluding any income-producing not-for-profit corporation that is tax exempt under section 501(c) of the Internal Revenue Code with which a public official is associated in a nonremunerative capacity.”

244.020(3) " ‘Business with which the person is associated’ means:

(a) Any business or closely held corporation of which the person or the person’s relative is a director, officer, owner or employee, or agent or any private business or closely held corporation in which the person or the person’s relative owns or has owned stock, another form of equity interest, stock options or debt instruments worth $1,000 or more at any point in the preceding calendar year;

244.020(14) " ‘Potential conflict of interest’ means any action or any decision or recommendation by a person acting in a capacity as a public official, the effect of which could be to the private pecuniary benefit or detriment of the person or the person's relative, or a business with which the person or the person's relative is associated, unless the pecuniary benefit or detriment arises out of the following:”

244.020(15) “ ‘Public official’ means any person who, when an alleged violation of this chapter occurs, is serving the State of Oregon or any of its political subdivisions or any other public body of the state as an officer, employee, agent or otherwise, and irrespective of whether the person is compensated for such services.”

244.020(16) " ‘Relative’ means the spouse of the public official, any children of the public official or of the public official's spouse, and brothers, sisters or parents of the public official or of the public official's spouse.”

244.040 “Code of ethics; prohibited actions; honoraria.  The following actions are prohibited regardless of whether actual conflicts of interest or potential conflicts of interest are announced or disclosed pursuant to ORS 244.120:”

244.040(1)(a) “No public official shall use or attempt to use official position or office to obtain financial gain or avoidance of financial detriment that would not otherwise be available but for the public official's holding of the official position or office, other than official salary, honoraria, except as prohibited in paragraphs (b) and (c) of this subsection, reimbursement of expenses or an unsolicited award for professional achievement for the public official or the public official’s relative, or for any business with which the public official or a relative of the public official is associated.”

244.120 “Methods of handling conflicts; generally; application to elected officials or members of boards. (1) Except as provided in subsection (2) of this section, when met with an actual or potential conflict of interest, a public official shall:”

244.120(1)(c) “If the public official is any other appointed official subject to this chapter, notify in writing the person who appointed the public official to office of the nature of the conflict, and request that the appointing authority dispose of the matter giving rise to the conflict. Upon receipt of the request, the appointing authority shall designate within a reasonable time an alternate to dispose of the matter, or shall direct the official to dispose of the matter in a manner specified by the appointing authority.”

THIS RESPONSE ADDRESSES ONLY THE APPLICATION OF ORS 244 TO THE FACTS STATED HEREIN.  ANY RELEVANT INFORMATION, WHICH WAS NOT INCLUDED BY THE REQUESTER OF THIS OPINION IN THE STATED FACTS, COULD COMPLETELY CHANGE THE OUTCOME OF THIS OPINION.  OTHER LAWS OR REQUIREMENTS MAY ALSO APPLY.  THIS IS NOT A FORMAL ADVISORY OPINION PURSUANT TO ORS CHAPTER 244.280.  THIS OPINION DOES NOT EXEMPT A PUBLIC OFFICIAL FROM LIABILITY UNDER ORS CHAPTER 244 FOR ANY ACTION OR TRANSACTION CARRIED OUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS OPINION.  THIS OPINION IS ONLY MY PERSONAL ASSESSMENT AS THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE OREGON STANDARDS AND PRACTICES COMMISSION.
Please contact this office again if you would like this opinion submitted to the Government Standards and Practices Commission for adoption as a formal advisory opinion pursuant to ORS 244.280.

Sincerely,

Ronald A Bersin
Executive Director
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